
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive information about it. 
However, in order to enable the meeting to be held in a Covid-secure manner, places for 
members of the public are limited. Please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or 
call 0191 643 5318 if you wish to attend or require further information.  
 
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need. 
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Finance Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 5 July 2021 
 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021. 
 
 
 

5 - 10 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Poverty Intervention Fund Update 
 
To receive a report that provides an update on the use and spend of 
the Poverty Intervention Fund. 
 

11 - 16 

6.   Welfare Reform - Financial update 
 
To receive an update on the schemes that provide financial support to 
residents. 
 

17 - 22 

7.   2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2021 
 
To receive the Financial Management report that reflected the financial 
position as at 31 January 2021. 
 

23 - 104 

8.   Exclusion Resolution 
 

The Sub-Committee is requested to pass the following resolution: 

 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

 

9.   Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 
 
To consider the attached report which details the risks rated as red 
contained within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the 
Business and Technical Partnerships with ENGIE and Capita. 
 

105 - 120 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Finance Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Debbie Cox (Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Cath Davis Councillor Bruce Pickard 
Councillor Paul Richardson Councillor Willie Samuel 
Councillor Judith Wallace  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor A McMullen (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, N Craven, J O'Shea, J Wallace and 
P Richardson 

 
  In attendance: Councillors R Glindon 

 
   

 
F50/20 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
F51/20 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
F52/20 Minutes of 17 November 2020 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be confirmed. 
 
 
F53/20 Welfare Reform - Financial update 

 
The Sub-committee considered a update report on the three schemes that provide financial 
support to our residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 onwards because 
of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on Universal Credit.  

          
  Discretionary Housing Payment Fund 

 
The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) fund, administered by Local Authorities on behalf 
of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) with the aim at being a temporary 
payment, which provides support, just at the right time, to people in financial difficulties who 
have a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit (or Universal Credit including the 
housing element).  
 
The position of spend against the grant as at 25 January 2021 showed a level of 
unallocated funding stood at £296,533. 
 
Spend against DHP fund slowed in the first half of the year at the local authority and other 
landlords did not pursue tenants in arrears  during the first Covid-19 lockdown, however, 
since arrears letters had been issued tenants have engaged and DHP was increasing. 
 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme     
           
The maximum amount of support provided for working age claimants for the financial year 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

2020/2021 is 85% of the claimants Council Tax liability.  Pensionable age claimants 
continue to receive up to 100% support.   
 
Demand on the scheme had increased from April to August where the caseload peaked at 
17,755 and since then had declined to 17,501 claimants (7,573 pensionable age and 9,928 
working age). The cost of the scheme stood at £15,360,394 which is just less than in 
Novembers update.  
 
Local Welfare Provision 
 
There had been 1,920 applications for Local Welfare Support in comparison to the 1,368 at 
same period last year.       
  
All applications were offered a full screening, advice and information including signposting to 
partner organisations where appropriate.    
  
Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £10,998.  This 
was in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £26,500. 
 
There was still funding with North East First Credit Union that allows the Authority to refer 
people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk customers, the opportunity 
to access reasonably priced loans.  
 
This was a one off funding; customers are charged interest which goes back into the fund to 
be used by other customers, where four people had taken up loans for household goods.   
 
For applicants who were not provided funded by the authority immediate practical support, a 
summary of the assistance available was provided. 
 
Hardship fund  
 
As part of the response to COVID-19, the Authority received £2,024,000 for the Hardship 
Fund from Central Government for households that would struggle to meet Council Tax 
Payments. All working age claimants received up to £150 from the hardship fund, which 
meant around 58% had no Council Tax liability for 2020/21 to pay and many only had to pay 
a small amount. 
 
The remaining Hardship Grant had been used to support other Council Tax payers who 
were not in receipt of the £150 but had been impacted Covid-19, it was also being used by 
Welfare Provision to support people and to support financially vulnerable housing tenants 
who were not entitled to a Discretionary Housing Payment.  
 
A member praised officers for the speed in distributing the support funding to those most in 
most in need. 
 
Universal Credit 
 
Universal Credit (UC) replaced 5 state benefits, the number of people claiming Universal 
Credit had increased significantly by just over 8400, which amounted to a 78% increase 
against the figure in February 2020. 
 

Page 6



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

Positive steps taking place to support claimants saw DWP initially deploying staff from other 
departments to process claims but as the months have progressed and recruited over 800 
staff for a new Universal Credit Service Centre to manage the additional claims, as well as 
20 new Work Coaches and 2 additional Employment Advisors to support claimants. 
 
Job Centre Plus Offices have remained open for those that are unable to access support 
digitally/via telephony opening times are currently 10-2 (temporary for current lockdown). 
 
Housing Department Update  
 
The impact of UC continues to be felt by the housing department and they now have 4,324 
tenants on UC as at 25th January 2021. 3,141 (72.64%) of these are in arrears although it is 
worth noting that 64.5% of those on UC were already in arrears when they moved onto UC.  
The average arrears for those on UC was £599.90 (this has reduced since last quarter 
despite the impact of COVID-9) compared to an average arrears of £563.78 for all tenants 
and £335.27 for those not on UC.  Other housing providers are also advising of significant 
arrears with tenants in receipt of UC. 
 
COVID-19 had a large impact on housing tenants with 1,113 of tenants reporting that they 
had been adversely impacted.  This had contributed to the significant increase in the 
number of tenants claiming UC, with an additional 1,416 UC cases being recorded since 
16th March 2020.  
 
Agreed that the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted. 
 
 
F54/20 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 September 2020 

 
The Sub-committee received the 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 September 
2020. A further updated report was on the agenda and it was suggested that the report be 
noted. 
 
Agreed that the 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 September 2020 be noted. 
 
 
F55/20 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2020 

 
The Senior Manager Financial Strategy and Planning presented the 2020/21 Financial 
Management report to 30 November 2020. 
 
The report was the fourth monitoring report of the 2020/21 financial position and provided 
the second indication of the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority at 
31March 2021.   
  
North Tyneside Council had felt the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted 
that when considering ‘business as usual’ the Council was performing favourably in 
comparison with previous financial years. 
 
The forecasted overall pressure was estimated at £1.510m against the approved budget, 
which included forecasted pressure of £0.127m on normal activities and £1.383m relating to 
the impact of Covid-19.  The Authority continued to face financial pressures across areas of 

Page 7



Finance Sub Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

Social Care and demand-led services. 
 
The Authority had received four payments of the Local Authority support Grant funding from 
Government totalling £16.369m with £0.755m allocated due to Covid-19 pressures arising in 
March 2020. 
 
The report included details of additional grants received by the Authority since the budget 
was set and provided the position of the 2020/21 Schools budgets, planning for 2021/22, 
Schools funding and the forecast outturn for the Housing Revenue Account at 30 November 
2020. 
 
The report also included details of the variations and reprofiling of the 2020/21 Investment 
Plan and an update on Treasury Management. 
 
A Member sought clarification to when covid-19 grant were recorded and was confirmed 
that grants were recorded on receipt.  
 
A member asked that if no further grants were received from Central Government and at the 
year end the authority still had a deficit how would the use of reserves be needed to balance 
the budget.  The Head or Resources responded stating that the Authority would capture 
eligible expenditure against all grants possible but the ultimately any deficit would fall to the 
use of reserves.  
 
A member asked and clarification was given to the role of Internal Audit in the use of 
received grants. 
 
A member asked for clarification to the additional cost in bereavement costs. In response 
the increase was due to two elements of cost in body storage and additional technology to 
enable socially distanced funeral services.  
 
A member asked for clarification and received an explanation to the understanding of the 
term under-borrowing. 
 
Agreed that the 2020/21 Financial Management report to 30 November 2020 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
F56/20 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
F57/20 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 

Page 8



Finance Sub Committee 
 

5 
Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

The Sub-committee considered the report that set out monitoring to the management and 
mitigation of high (red) risks contained within the Operational Risk Register. 
  
Agreed that the Technical Partnership Risks report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting:       Finance Sub-Committee  
 
Date:   13 July 2021 
 
Title:  Poverty Intervention Fund Update 
 

 
Author: 

 
Jacqueline Laughton 
Vicki Nixon 

 
Tel: 643 5724 
Tel: 643 8215 

 
Service: 

 
Corporate Strategy 

 

 
Ward affected: 
 

 
All 

 

 
 
1.       Report Purpose and Background 

 
1.1 As requested by the Sub-Committee at its meeting on 9 February 2021, this report 

provides an update on the use and spend of the Poverty Intervention Fund.  
 

1.2 The purpose of the Fund as agreed by Cabinet on 29 June 2020 is to help to 
alleviate the impact of poverty on families and individuals across North Tyneside 
with particular emphasis on children, by providing support to those who need it. 
Cabinet agreed the following policy objectives for the Fund 
 

 to address the financial impacts of poverty by targeting support to areas where 
people are struggling to make ends meet to be able to afford the basics or 
where they are having to go without certain things which others take for 
granted. 

 

 to address the social impacts of poverty by targeting support so that people 
can play a full role in society and for activities which will have a positive impact 

 

 to address the health impacts of poverty by targeting support on relevant 
areas such as risk-taking behaviour and mental health and well-being 

 
1.3 On 21 September 2020, Cabinet agreed the approach for the delivery of the Fund.  

The delivery of the Fund is overseen by a Steering Group comprised of 1 elected 
member per ward (with appropriate arrangements for mixed wards) and also to 
include engagement with the Young Mayor/Youth and relevant external 
organisations. 
 

1.4 On 21 September 2020, Cabinet also agreed the first priorities and initiatives for the 
Fund as proposed by the Steering Group.  These were to deliver the Fund in a 
phased approach with the first phase focussed on four priorities 
 

 for children – focusing on the key impact which living in poverty has in relation 
to their experience at school 
 

 for older people – focusing on the key impact of not taking up full benefit 
entitlement 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 for families with children – focusing on the key impact of not being able to 
afford the essentials of clothing for school and food during school holidays 
(where they do not have access to free school meals 

 
1.5 In line with these agreed priorities, the Fund has financed the following initiatives in 

the 2020/21 financial year.  An update on progress of each is set out in section 3 of 
the report 
 

 Poverty Proofing the School Day (for children)  

 benefit advice and support for older residents (for older people) 

 school appropriate clothing (for families with children) 

 holiday food (for families with children) 

 Food for older residents (for o
[...]
625 children  

Food for older people £96,677 
 

 

Total 
 

£726,600  

Remaining funds 
 

£273,400 Balance to be carried forward to 2021/22 as per the budget agreed by Council  

 

 

P
age 16



 

 

 
Meeting:       Finance Sub-Committee  
 
Date:    13 July 2021 
 
Title:  Welfare Reform - Financial update on 

• Discretionary Housing Payments Fund 

• Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

• Local Welfare Provision Scheme 

• Universal Credit   
 
 
Authors:  Tracy Hunter  
 
Service:   Finance Service 

 
Tel: 0191 643 7228             

  
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
1.        Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 This report provides a further update on the three schemes that provide financial 

support to our residents that were implemented or revised in April 2013 onwards 
because of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on Universal Credit. The 
three schemes are: 
 

• Discretionary Housing Payment Fund,  

• Local Council Tax Support Scheme, and  

• Local Welfare Provision Scheme. 
  

1.2      An update is also included on the additional support that has been provided through 
the Government’s package of support to help working age claimants of Council Tax 
Support through the pandemic.  

 
   2.       Recommendations   

 
   2.1     Finance Sub Committee are asked to note the content of this report. 

 
   3.       Detail 
          
             Discretionary Housing Payment Fund 

 
  3.01 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) are administered by local authorities on behalf 

of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). It is aimed at being a temporary 
payment, which provides support, just at the right time, to people in financial 
difficulties who have a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit (or Universal 
Credit including the housing element) or require help with moving costs to more 
affordable accommodation, including rent in advance and deposits. It provides time to 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

allow a claimant the 
[...]
 baby food, essential 
household items, travel costs or clothing.  

  
           3.20   Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £2,872.  

This is in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £40,500 which was paid in 
this quarter. 

 
           3.21   Of the applicants who were not provided funded by the authority immediate practical 

support, a summary of some of the assistance is as follows: 
 

• Referrals to Whitley Bay Food Bank  

• Liaison to resolve benefit issues with Department for Work and Pensions  

• Referrals to a supported housing provider 

• Referrals to Citizens Advice  

• Liaison with HMRC for Child Tax Credits 

• Working with other community support groups   

• Liaison with their bank utility provider or employer 

• Referral to other Children’s Service support  

• Support from the Salvation Army with vouchers (to be used in their shops 
mainly for clothing) – this has not been available during this quarter  

• Referral to community resources for clothing or furniture items 
 

3.22    There is still funding with North East First Credit Union which allows the Authority to 
refer people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk customers, the 
opportunity to access reasonably priced loans. This was a one-off funding; customers 
are charged interest which goes back into the fund to be used by other customers. 
The credit union are now able to take applications online which has made the process 
simpler and much quicker for customers who are in crisis. 

 
 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

Covid 19 update 
 
3.23    There has continued to be additional grants over the period to support applicants with 

financial difficulties caused by the impact of Covid 19 and this has allowed an 
increase in the support provided.   
 

3.24    In addition, the team have assessed and processed discretionary applications for 
support with Track and Trace Payments, this includes the changes to scheme for 

[...]
 needs. The DWP flexible Support Fund, funded local provision 
to help support certain groups where gaps in skills have been identified for example 
ex-offenders, autism, learning disabilities & Workplace Anxiety. There are also Sector 
Based Work Placements available which provide training with an interview guarantee 
for jobs on completion.  

 
3.29   To support people who are serving their period of notice DWP have specialist support 

in place through their Rapid Response Service (RRS). This allows employees to 
access: 

Page 21



 

 

•         information, advice and guidance 
•         non-vocational training to move a person closer to employment 
•         help to assess transferable skills in relation to the local labour market by 

conducting a Skills Transfer Analysis 
•         vocational training to address skills needs 
•         support to help overcome barriers to getting a job or starting self- employment 
•         help to meet discretionary costs e.g.; travel to training course expenses. 
 

3.30    Whilst there have been large increases in unemployment there have been some 
positives around new employment opportunities across many sectors including jobs 
created within the Civil Service and NHS. 

 
            Housing Department Update  
 
3.31   The impact of UC continues to be felt by our housing department and they now have 

4,658 tenants on UC as at 20th June 2021. 3,333 (73.26%) of these are in arrears 
although it is worth noting that 66.07% of those on UC were already in arrears when 
they moved onto UC.  The average arrears for those on UC is £549.75 (this has 
reduced since last quarter despite the impact of COVID-19) compared to an average 
arrears of £515.61 for all tenants and £271.22 for those not on UC.  Other housing 
providers are also advising of significant arrears with tenants in receipt of UC. 

 
3.32   COVID-19 has had a large impact on housing tenants with 1,248 of current tenants 

reporting that they have been adver
[...]
llespie, Head of Resources 
  

Tel: 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

This report is the fifth monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2020/21 financial position.  
The report brings together financial and performance information with the intention of 
explaining the current financial position in the context of the policy priorities in the “Our 
North Tyneside Plan.”  It provides the latest indication of the potential revenue and 
capital position of the Authority at 31 March 2021.  

Like all local authorities, North Tyneside Council has felt the impact of the ongoing 
Covid-19 pandemic.  However, when “business as usual” is considered services are 
performing favourably when compared to this stage in previous financial years.  The 
forecast overall pressure is estimated at £3.041m against the approved net budget.  
This is made up of forecasted pressures of £0.053m on normal activities and £2.988m 
relating to the impact of Covid-19.  The Authority continues to face financial pressures 
across areas of Social Care and demand-led services that have been reported over a 
number of years.   

This report necessarily reflects these known pressures the Services will be required to 
manage during the approach to year end .   As well as an explanation of any 
previously identified risks that have crystallised, this report sets out any new risks that 
may have a financial impact on the Authority.     

The financial impact of the pandemic continues to have a significant effect on the 
projected 2020/21 outturn position.  The report sets out details of grant funding 
received during the year in respect of direct support for additional costs and loss of 
income as a result of the pandemic, but also the grants and associated costs of new 
burdens and responsibilities the authority has been required to undertake as part of 
the response to the pandemic.  Page 25



 

 

Considering the anticipated financial impact of Covid-19, the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

 
Present:   

  Councillors N Craven, C Davis, B Pickard, P Richardson, 
W Samuel and J Wallace 

 
Apologies:  Councillors D Cox 

 
F1/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
F2/21 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
Councillor B Pickard stated that as a former Cabinet Member and to ensure he followed the 
principles to the Members Code of Conduct he would only comment on points of accuracy 
or new areas of interest when they arise on the agenda.  
 
 
F3/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting 9 February 2021 be confirmed.  
 
 
F4/21 Poverty Intervention Fund Update 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Participation and Advocacy Manager presented an 
update on the use and spend of the Poverty Intervention Fund (PIF). 
 
The purpose of the PIF was to alleviate the impact of poverty on families and individual 
across North Tyneside with particular emphasis on children.  
 
The objectives of the PIF were to:  
 

 to address the financial impacts of poverty by targeting support to areas where 
people are struggling to make ends meet to be able to afford the basics or where 
they are having to go without certain things which others take for granted. 
 

 to address the social impacts of poverty by targeting support so that people can play 
a full role in society and for activities which will have a positive impact 
 

 to address the health impacts of poverty by targeting support on relevant areas such 
as risk-taking behaviour and mental health and well-being 

  
The agreed approach had been agreed by Cabinet on the 21 September with priority being 
given to: 
 

 for children – focusing on the key impact which living in poverty has in relation to their 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

experience at school 
 

 for older people – focusing on the key impact of not taking up full benefit entitlement 
 

 for families with children – focusing on the key impact of not being able to afford the 
essentials of clothing for school and food during school holidays (where they do not 
have access to free school meals 

 
The report provided information to the initiatives funded in the 2020/21 financial year, in line 
with the priorities: 
 

 Poverty Proofing the School Day (for children)  

 benefit advice and support for older residents (for older people) 

 school appropriate clothing (for families with children) 

 holiday food (for families with children) 

 Food for older residents (for older people) 
 
The sub-committee heard that additional support had been granted through the Covid 
Winter grant that was part of the governments support due to Covid-19. The grant was an 
additional payment made to school aged children who were on free school meals and the 
Holiday Activity Fund (HAF). 
 
Information to the funding allocated in 2020/21 to each initiative was provided and totalled 
£726,600, with a remaining balance £273,400 that had been carried forward into 2021/22 
budget as agreed by Council. 
 
A member requested the level of extra Government Funding that was received to cover the 
second week of Easter Holiday. The Head of Resources indicted the amount was £607k. 

 
Agreed that the Poverty Intervention Fund update be noted.   
 
 
F5/21 Welfare Reform - Financial update 

 
The Sub-committee considered a update report on the three schemes that provide financial 
support to our residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 onwards because 
of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on Universal Credit. 
        
Discretionary Housing Payment Fund 
 
The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) fund, administered by Local Authorities on 
behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) with the aim at being a temporary 
payment, which provides support, just at the right time, to people in financial difficulties who 
have a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit (or Universal Credit including the 
housing element). 
 
For the end of year financial position for 2020/21 768 applicants had received a payment 
with less than 1% (£4,772) being returned to Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). 
 
Funding for 2021/22 was being managed differently by DWP and only part of the grant had 
been received (£309,105), with any remaining grant being given in late September 2021 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

based on demand and caseload. 
  
Local Council Tax Support Scheme    
 
The demand on the scheme had seen an increase from 17,172 at the end of March 2020 to 
17, 543 at the end of March 2021 and the cost to the scheme was £15,394,568. 
 
The overall caseload for 2021/22 was 17,441 (claimants’ being 9,996 working age and 
7,445 pensionable age). The cost of the scheme had increased to £15,757,160.  
 
Local Welfare Provision 
 
There had been 2,803 applications for Local Welfare Support in comparison to the 2,075 
,368 in 19/20 and 1,607 in 18/19.      
 
All applications were offered a full screening, advice and information including signposting to 
partner organisations where appropriate.   
 
Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £12,722.  This 
was in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £40,500. 
 
There was still funding with North East First Credit Union that allows the Authority to refer 
people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk customers, the opportunity 
to access reasonably priced loans. 
 
This was a one off funding; customers are charged interest which goes back into the fund to 
be used by other customers and online applications had been introduced.  
Covid-19 update 
 
Additional grants to support applicants caused through the impact of Covid-19 had allowed 
increased support to assess and process discretionary applications for support with Track 
and Trace Payments.  
 
Universal Credit 
 
Universal Credit (UC) replaced 5 state benefits, the number of people claiming Universal 
Credit was 19,401 compared to 10,758 in February 2020.  
 
Additional Work Coaches and Employment Advisors were employed to provide support, with 
Job Centre Plus Offices remaining open for those that are unable to access support 
digitally/via telephony. 
 
Housing Department Update 
 
The impact of UC continues to be felt by the housing department and they now have 4,658 
tenants on UC as at 20 June 2021. 3,333 (73.26%) of these are in arrears although it is 
worth noting that 66.7% of those on UC were already in arrears when they moved onto UC.  
The average arrears for those on UC was £549.75 (this has reduced since last quarter 
despite the impact of Covid-19) compared to an average arrears of £515.61 for all tenants 
and £271.22 for those not on UC.  Other housing providers are also advising of significant 
arrears with tenants in receipt of UC. 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

 
Covid-19 had a large impact on housing tenants with 1,248 of tenants reporting that they 
had been adversely impacted.  This had contributed to the significant increase in the 
number of tenants claiming UC, with 756 tenants on UC stating they have been impacted by 
Covid-19. 
 
Covid-19 had also impacted arrears levels and since 16 March 2020 arrears increased by 
£515,962. 
 
A member requested if the level of the Hardship Grant would be the same for 2021/22 that 
had been received for 2020/21 and if this would be provided in a staged approach for 
2021/22. In response the Head of Resources informed the approach for 2021/22 would be 
confirmed. 
 
A member questioned if data was collected in relation to Domestic abuse/Family 
breakup resulting into homelessness due to the effect of being placed on Universal Credit. 
In response the Client Manager Revenues and Benefits stated that they would investigate if 
this data was collected. 
 
Agreed that the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted. 
 
 
F6/21 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2021 

 
The Senior Manager Financial Strategy and Planning presented the 2020/21 Financial 
Management report to 31 January 2021. 
 
The report was the fifth monitoring report of the 2020/21 financial position and provided the 
second indication of the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority on 31 March 
2021.  
 
North Tyneside Council had felt the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted 
that when considering ‘business as usual’ the Council was performing favourably in 
comparison with previous financial years. 
 
The forecasted overall pressure was estimated at £3.041m against the approved budget, 
which included forecasted pressure of £0.053m on normal activities and £2.988m relating to 
the impact of Covid-19.  The Authority continued to face financial pressures across areas of 
Social Care and demand-led services. 
  
The Head of Resources acknowledged that the report detailed information report to Cabinet 
in April 2021 and due circumstances not in the control of the sub-committee or officers this 
meeting was the first opportunity to present to scrutiny. The Head of Resources informed 
that the 2020/21 Outturn Position was to be reported to Cabinet at its meeting on the 15 July 
2021 and that the report had been published on the Councils website. 
 
Agreed that the 2020/21 Financial Management report to 31 January 2021 be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

5 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

F7/21 Exclusion Resolution 
 

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
F8/21 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The Sub-committee considered a report that detailed the monitoring on the risks rated high 
(red) within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business and Technical 
Partnerships with Engie and Capita. 
 
Agreed that the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of each partnership be noted. 
 
 
 


